

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**WILLARD MCGRUDER;** )  
**BARBARA BUTTERFIELD;** )  
**LILY VALENTIN;** )  
**DEBORAH DEMURO;** )  
**CARMEN RODRIGUEZ; and** )  
**FACE TO FACE;** )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

**STEVEN TERNER MNUCHIN, as** )  
Secretary of Treasury; )  
**CHARLES P. RETTIG, as** )  
Commissioner of the Internal Revenue )  
Service; )  
**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE** )  
**TREASURY;** )  
**INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;** )

**Civil Action No.**  
2:20-cv-03590

Defendants. )

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Congress Passes the CARES Act Authorizing Immediate Relief Payments .....	5
B. Defendants Imposed Unreasonably Short Windows for Plaintiffs to Register their Dependent Children for EIP Payments .....	6
C. Hundreds of Thousands of People Who Are Entitled to EIPs for their Dependent Children Did Not Meet the Deadline to Register Dependents via the IRS’s Complicated, Inaccessible, Confusing, Poorly Constructed and Ill-Publicized “Non-Filer Tool” .....	11
D. Defendants Continue to Refuse to Provide EIP Payments for Federal Beneficiaries .....	15
E. Defendants Have Injured Plaintiffs and other Low-Income Federal Beneficiaries By Refusing to Allow them to Receive EIPs For Their Dependent Children As Directed By Congress .....	16
III. ARGUMENT .....	19
A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	19
1. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their APA Claims Because Defendants’ Action Denying Plaintiffs Access to Dependent EIPs Until 2021 Must be Set Aside as Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law.....	20
a. Defendants’ Press Releases Announcing the Defendants’ Final Decision to Deny Benefits are Final Agency Actions. ....	20
b. Defendants’ Actions—Which Delayed EIP Dependent Benefits for Federal Beneficiary Non-Filers Who Could Not Use the Non-Filer Tool Until 2021—are Contrary to the Law.....	24
c. Defendants’ Actions to Delay EIP Dependent Benefits for Federal Beneficiary Non-Filers Who Could Not Use the Non-Filer Tool Until 2021 are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	25

d.	The Treasury Department via the IRS has Wrongfully Withheld Or Unreasonably Delayed Dependent EIPs. ....	29
i.	Defendants’ Decision To Delay Dependent EIPs is Unreasonable and Counter to the Context and Purpose of the CARES Act (Factors 1 & 2) .....	30
ii.	Further Delay Will Prejudice Plaintiffs (Factor 3) .....	31
iii.	Allowing Plaintiffs to Obtain EIPs This Year Will Not Adversely Impact Agency Priorities (Factor 4) .....	33
2.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Due Process Claim Because Defendants’ Systemic Delay in Processing Dependent EIPs Violates the Due Process Rights of Plaintiffs Who are SSI and SSDI Beneficiaries. ....	34
a.	Plaintiffs’ Interest in Receiving Their Dependent EIPs is a Property Interest Protected by the Due Process Clause. ....	34
b.	Defendants’ Limited Notice Violates Due Process. ....	37
c.	Defendants’ Calculated Delay in Disbursing Dependent EIPs Violates Due Process. ....	38
d.	Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights Survive Mathews v. Eldridge Balancing. ....	39
3.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claim. ....	40
4.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Rehabilitation Act Claim. ....	43
B.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent the Requested Relief.....	44
C.	Defendants Will Not Be Harmed by Issuance of the Requested Injunctive Relief.....	46
D.	The Public’s Interest Will Be Served by the Issuance of Requested Relief .....	47
E.	Bond Should Be Waived.....	47
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	48



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	22
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F. 3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-CV-01136 (APM), 2020 WL 3250701 (D.D.C. June 15, 2020) .....	31, 39, 45, 48
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-CV-01136 (APM), 2020 WL 2331774 (D.D.C. May 11, 2020) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Alessi v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 893 F. 2d 1444 (3d Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	24, 32, 39
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 659 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	22
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	38
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	45, 46, 47
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	41
<i>Chu Drua Cha v. Noot</i> , 696 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	45
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	41
<i>City of Phila. v. Sessions</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....	21, 26
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 1.01 Acres, More or Less in Penn Twp.</i> , 768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Crowley v. Local No. 82, Furniture &amp; Piano</i> , 679 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1982).....	48

*Cushman v. Shinseki*,  
576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 35, 37

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 29, 30

*Dep’t. of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 26, 27, 28

*Ellender v. Schweiker*,  
550 F. Supp. 1348 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 45

*Flanery v. Mathison*,  
289 B.R. 624 (W.D. Ky. 2003)..... 35

*Fuentes v. Shevin*,  
407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 39

*Garrett v. Puett*,  
707 F.2d 930 (6th Cir. 1983) ..... 38

*Goldberg v. Kelly*,  
397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 40

*In re Hardy*,  
787 F.3d 1189 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 35

*In re Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility*,  
957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 31

*In re Vazquez*,  
516 B.R. 523 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2014) ..... 35

*Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath*,  
341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 38

*Kapps v. Wing*,  
404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 37

*Karimushan v. Chertoff*,  
No. 07-2995, 2008 WL 2405729 (E.D. Pa. June 11, 2008)..... 31

*Kelly v. R.R. Ret. Bd.*,  
625 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 37, 39

*Kraebel v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Hous. Pres. and Dev.*,  
959 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 39

*Littlefield v. Heckler*,  
824 F.2d 242 (3d. Cir. 1987)..... 37

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*,  
455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 42, 43

*Lopez v. Heckler*,  
13 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 47

*Machado v. Leavitt*,  
542 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D. Mass. 2008) ..... 39

*Marcello v. Regan*,  
574 F. Supp. 586 (D.R.I. 1983)..... 35

*Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton*,  
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 30, 31

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 38, 39, 40

*Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 20, 24

*Moore v. Reese*,  
637 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 47

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 26

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 26

*NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia*,  
794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 34

*Ocean Cty. Landfill Corp. v. EPA*,  
631 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 21

*Oil, Chem., & Atomic Workers Union v. OSHA*,  
145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 30

*Ortiz v. Eichler*,  
794 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 38

*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*,  
939 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 30

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, Food & Drug Admin.*,  
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 32

*Research. & Action Ctr. v. FCC*,  
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 39

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 41

*Schroeder v. Chicago*,  
927 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 39

*Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota Cnty.*,  
260 U.S. 441 (1923) ..... 41

*Smith v. Berryhill*,  
139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) ..... 21

*Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med.Ctr. v. Cook*,  
109 F.3d 693 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 47

*Temple Univ. v. White*,  
941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 48

*Torres v. Chater*,  
125 F. 3d 166 (3d. Cir. 1997) ..... 37

*U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973) ..... 41

*United States v. Vaello-Madero*,  
956 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 41

*Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech*,  
528 U.S. 562 (2000) ..... 41

*W. Coal Traffic League v. United States*,  
694 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 21, 22

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 24

*Wilson v. Heckler*,  
622 F. Supp. 649 (D.N.J. 1985) ..... 47

*Wright v. Califano*,  
587 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1978) ..... 37

*Zheng v. Gonzales*,  
422 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 25

*Zobel v. Williams*,  
457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 41

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 20  
 5 U.S.C. § 702(2) ..... 24  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 20  
 26 U.S.C. § 6402(m)..... 36  
 26 U.S.C. § 6428..... *passim*  
 29 U.S.C. § 705(20) ..... 43  
 29 U.S.C. § 794..... 20, 43  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 401-433 ..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 1381-1383f ..... 1  
 Pub. L. 116-136..... 2  
 Pub.L. No. 110-185, 122 Stat. 613 ..... 36

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 ..... 3

**Regulations**

31 C.F.R. § 17.160(a)..... 44

**Other Authorities**

166 CONG. REC. E339 ..... 25  
 166 CONG. REC. S1929 ..... 25  
 166 CONG. REC. S1968 ..... 2, 6, 25

166 CONG. REC. S2007 ..... 5, 25

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF.,  
GAO-20-625 ..... 17
